pro forma financial information as being indicative of the historical results
that would have occurred or the future results that will occur after the
mergers.

Periods Covered

  The following unaudited pro forma balance sheets as of June 30, 2000 and
September 30, 1999 are presented as if the mergers had occurred on June 30,
2000 and September 30, 1999. The unaudited pro forma statements of operations
for the nine months ended June 30, 2000 and 1999, and for the years ended
September 30, 1999, 1998 and 1997, are presented as if the companies had always
been merged.

   73

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Nine Months Ended June 30, 2000
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share information)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ----------------  Adjustments Pro Forma
   Epitope   STC   (Note 2)   Combined
   -------  -------  ----------- ---------

Revenues
  Product sales..... $ 8,985  $10,778   $(170)   $19,593
  Grants and contracts.....   117   249   --   366
   -------  -------   -----   -------
   9,102   11,027   (170)   19,959
   -------  -------   -----   -------
Costs and expenses
  Product costs.....   3,484   3,486   (71)   6,899
  Operations.....   1,375   --   --   1,375
  Research and development costs.....   2,210   4,255   --   6,465
  Selling, general and administrative
   expenses.....   4,658   4,240   --   8,898
   -------  -------   -----   -------
   11,727   11,981   (71)   23,637
   -------  -------   -----   -------
Income (loss) from operations.....  (2,625)   (954)   (99)   (3,678)
Interest income.....   390   394   --   784
Interest expense.....   --   (393)   --   (393)
Other income (expense), net.....   596   (39)   --   557
   -------  -------   -----   -------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....  (1,639)   (992)   (99)   (2,730)
Income taxes.....   --   12   --   12
Deemed Dividend.....   --   --
   -------  -------   -----   -------
Net income (loss)..... $(1,639) $(1,004)   $ (99)   $(2,742)
   =======  =======   =====   =======
Basic and diluted loss per share..... $ (0.11) $ (0.42)   $ (0.08)
   =======  =======   =======
Weighted average number of shares
 outstanding.....  15,249   2,389   34,224
   =======  =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   information.

   74

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Nine Months Ended June 30, 1999
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share information)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ---------------  Adjustments Pro Forma
   Epitope   STC   (Note 2)   Combined
   -------  ------  ----------- ---------

Revenues
  Product sales..... $ 7,005  $8,701   $ (9)   $15,697
  Grants and contracts.....   --   591   --   591
   -------  ------   ----   -------
   7,005   9,292   (9)   16,288
   -------  ------   ----   -------
Costs and expenses
  Product costs.....   2,596   3,328   (2)   5,922
  Operations.....   1,312   --   --   1,312
  Research and development costs.....   1,692   2,370   --   4,062
  Selling, general and administrative
   expenses.....   3,896   3,362   --   7,258
   -------  ------   ----   -------
   9,496   9,060   (2)   18,554
   -------  ------   ----   -------
Income (loss) from operations.....  (2,491)   232   (7)   (2,266)
Interest income.....   207   120   --   327
Interest expense.....   --   (420)   --   (420)
Other income (expense), net.....   (13)   19   --   6
   -------  ------   ----   -------
  Income (loss) before income taxes.....  (2,297)   (49)   (7)   (2,353)
Income taxes.....   --   --   --   --
Deemed Dividend.....   --   --
   -------  ------   ----   -------
Net Income (loss)..... $(2,297) $  (49)   $ (7)   $(2,353)
   =======  ======   ====   =======
Basic and diluted loss per share..... $ (0.17) $(0.02)   $ (0.08)
   =======  ======   =======
Weighted average number of shares
 outstanding.....  13,888   2,389   28,332
   =======  ======   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   information.

   75

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Year Ended September 30, 1999
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share information)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ----------------  Adjustments Pro Forma
   Epitope   STC   (Note 2)   Combined
   -------  -------  ----------- ---------

Revenues
  Product sales..... $10,073  $12,117   $   (42)   $22,148
  Grants and contracts.....   --   640   640
   -------  -------   -------   -------
   10,073   12,757   (42)   22,788
   -------  -------   -------   -------
Costs and expenses
  Product costs.....   3,847   4,321   (10)   8,158
  Operations.....   1,895   --   1,895
  Research and development costs...   2,287   3,077   5,364
  Acquired in-process technology...   --   1,500   1,500
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses.....   5,526   4,664   10,190
   -------  -------   -------   -------
   13,555   13,562   (10)   27,107
   -------  -------   -------   -------
Loss from operations.....  (3,482)   (805)   (32)   (4,319)
Interest income.....   279   304   583
Interest expense.....   (1)   (617)   (618)
Other income (expense), net.....   (2)   (45)   (47)
   -------  -------   -------   -------  ---
Net loss..... $(3,206) $(1,163)   $   (32)   $(4,401)
   =======  =======   =======   =======
Basic and diluted loss per share... $ (0.23)   $ (0.15)
   =======   =======
Weighted average number of shares
 outstanding.....  13,957   15,735   29,692
   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   information.

   76

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Year Ended September 30, 1998
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share information)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ----------------  Adjustments Pro Forma
   Epitope   STC   (Note 2)   Combined
   -------  -------  ----------- ---------

Revenues
  Product sales..... $ 9,779  $10,079   $  (53)   $19,805
  Grants and contracts.....   13   175   188
   -------  -------   ------   -------
   9,792   10,254   (53)   19,993
   -------  -------   ------   -------
Costs and expenses
  Product costs.....   3,685   3,953   (20)   7,618
  Operations.....   1,101   --   1,101
  Research and development costs.....   2,116   2,349   4,465
  Selling, general and administrative
   expenses.....   5,141   4,282   9,423
   -------  -------   ------   -------
   12,043   10,584   (20)   22,607
   -------  -------   ------   -------
Loss from operations.....  (2,251)   (330)   (33)   (2,614)
Interest income.....   363   154   517
Interest expense.....   (9)   (448)   (457)
Other income (expense), net.....   (31)   5   (26)
   -------  -------   ------   -------
Net loss..... $(1,928) $  (619)   $  (33)   $(2,580)
   =======  =======   ======   =======
Basic and diluted loss per share..... $ (0.14)   $ (0.10)
   =======   =======
Weighted average number of shares
 outstanding.....  13,529   13,067   26,596
   =======   ======   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   information.

   77

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Year Ended September 30, 1997
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share information)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   -----------------  Adjustments Pro Forma
   Epitope   STC   (Note 2)   Combined
   --------  -------  ----------- ---------

Revenues
  Product sales.....  $  8,084  $ 7,297   $   (7)   $ 15,374
  Grants and contracts.....   1,276   217   1,493
   --------  -------   ------   --------
   9,360   7,514   (7)   16,867
   --------  -------   ------   --------
Costs and expenses
  Product costs.....   3,512   3,097   (1)   6,608
  Operations.....   1,451   --   1,451
  Research and development costs.....   4,028   1,628   5,656
  Selling, general and administrative
   expenses.....   5,333   3,756   9,089
   --------  -------   ------   --------
   14,324   8,481   (1)   22,804
   --------  -------   ------   --------
Loss from operations.....   (4,964)   (967)   (6)   (5,937)
Interest income.....   886   243   1,129
Interest expense.....   (8)   (328)   (336)
Other income (expense), net.....   5   --   5
   --------  -------   ------   --------
Net loss from continuing operations..   (4,081)  (1,052)   (6)   (5,139)
   --------  -------   ------   --------
Discontinued operations
  Loss from discontinued operations,
   Agritope.....   (9,891)   --   (9,891)
  Income from discontinued
   operations, A&W.....   171   --   171
  Estimated loss on disposal of A&W..   (8,639)   --   (8,639)
   --------  -------   ------   --------
   (18,359)   --   --   (18,359)
   --------  -------   ------   --------
Income taxes.....   --   30   --   30
   --------  -------   ------   --------
Net loss.....  $(22,440) $(1,082)   $   (6)   $(23,528)
   ========  =======   ======   ========
Basic and diluted loss per share from
 continuing operations.....  $  (0.30)   $  (0.20)
   ========   ========
Basic and diluted loss per share.....  $  (1.67)   $  (0.91)
   ========   ========
Weighted average number of shares
 outstanding.....   13,404   12,542   25,946
   ========   ======   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   information.

   78

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   June 30, 2000
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ------------------  Adjustments Pro Forma
   Epitope   STC   (Note 2)   Combined
   ---------  -------  ----------- ---------
   ASSETS
   ------

Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   7,736  $   955   $   --   $   8,691
  Marketable securities.....   7,828   6,992   --   14,820
  Trade accounts receivable, net....   1,573   2,508   (63)   4,018
  Other accounts receivable.....   368   --   --   368
  Inventories.....   1,248   1,033   33   2,314
  Prepaid expenses.....   594   642   --   1,236
  Deferred income taxes.....   --   52   --   52
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   19,347   12,182   (30)   31,499
Property and equipment, net.....   1,724   4,596   --   6,320
Patents and proprietary technology,
 net.....   353   2,024   --   2,377
Other assets and deposits.....   173   275   --   448
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   $  21,597  $19,077   $   (30)  $  40,644
   =========  =======   =======   =========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
- ------------------------------------

Current liabilities
  Line of credit.....   $   --   $   144   $   --   $   144
  Current portion of long-term
   debt.....   --   1,054   --   1,054
  Accounts payable.....   352   1,187   --   1,539
  Salaries, benefits and other
   accrued liabilities.....   1,505   1,026   5,400   7,931
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   1,857   3,411   5,400   10,668
Long-term debt.....   --   5,302   --   5,302
Deferred revenue.....   --   358   --   358
Deferred income taxes.....   --   82   --   82
Redeemable convertible preferred
 stock.....   --   10,102   (10,102)   --
Shareholders' equity (deficit)
  Common stock, no par value--30,000
   shares authorized; 16,709 shares
   issued and outstanding,
   historical, 35,684 issued and
   outstanding, pro forma.....   127,631   --   13,137   140,768
  Additional paid in capital.....   --   3,442   (3,442)   --
  Treasury stock.....   --   (407)   407   --
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   loss.....   --   (375)   --   (375)
  Accumulated deficit.....   (107,891)  (2,838)   (5,430)   (116,159)
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   Total shareholders' equity
   (deficit).....   19,740   (178)   4,672   24,234
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   $  21,597  $19,077   $   (30)  $  40,644
   =========  =======   =======   =========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   information.

   79

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   September 30, 1999
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ------------------  Adjustments Pro Forma
   Epitope   STC   (Note 2)   Combined
   ---------  -------  ----------- ---------
   ASSETS
   ------

Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   1,076  $   674   $   1,750
  Marketable securities.....   4,533   8,522   13,055
  Trade accounts receivable, net....   1,490   2,151   3,641
  Other accounts receivable.....   73   --   73
  Inventories.....   1,504   1,140   2,644
  Prepaid expenses.....   330   194   524
  Deferred income taxes.....   --   143   143
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   9,006   12,824   21,830
Property and equipment, net.....   1,030   3,945   4,975
Patents and proprietary technology,
 net.....   487   2,216   2,703
Other assets and deposits.....   171   469   640
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   $  10,694  $19,454   $  30,148
   =========  =======   =======   =========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
- ------------------------------------

Current liabilities
  Current portion of long-term
   debt.....  $   --   $ 1,001   $   1,001
  Accounts payable.....   475   942   1,417
  Salaries, benefits and other
   accrued liabilities.....   1,643   677   $ 5,400   7,720
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   2,118   2,620   5,400   10,138
Long-term debt.....   --   6,076   6,076
Deferred revenue.....   --   514   514
Deferred income taxes.....   --   173   173
Redeemable convertible preferred
 stock.....   --   9,351   (9,351)   --
Shareholders' equity
  Common stock, no part value--
   30,000 shares authorized, 14,245
   shares issued and outstanding,
   historical, 33,220 issued and
   outstanding, proforma.....   114,827   --   13,621   128,448
  Additional paid in capital.....   --   4,677   (4,677)   --
  Treasury stock.....   --   (407)   407   --
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   loss.....   --   (21)   (21)
  Accumulated deficit.....   (106,251)  (3,529)   (5,400)   (115,180)
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   8,576   720   3,951   13,247
   ---------  -------   -------   ---------
   $  10,694  $19,454   $   --   $  30,148
   =========  =======   =======   =========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   information.

   80

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(1) The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements for Epitope
   and STC give retroactive effect to the proposed mergers, which will be
   accounted for as a pooling of interests and, as a result, such statements
   are presented as if the companies had been combined for all periods